## CHAPTER 185

## GROUP INSURANCE FOR MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

## H. F. 282

AN ACT pertaining to group insurance for municipal employees and to make chapter three hundred sixty-five A (365A), Code 1954, applicable in all cities and towns.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five A point one (365A.1), 1 Code 1954, is amended by striking from lines one (1) to three (3) the 2 3 words "city council in any city now or hereafter having a population of ten thousand inhabitants or more" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "council in any city or town". Further amend said section by inserting after the word "city" in 4  $\mathbf{5}$ 

6 7 line six (6) the words "or town".

SEC. 2. Chapter three hundred sixty-five A (365A), Code 1954, is 1 amended by inserting at the end thereof the following new section: 2

3 "For purposes of this chapter the following terms shall have the following meaning: 4

1. The word 'city' shall mean 'city or town'.

5 6

2. The words 'city council' shall mean 'city or town council'."

Section three hundred sixty-five A point two (365A.2), 1 SEC. 3. Code 1954, is amended by adding thereto the following new subsec- $\mathbf{2}$ 3 tion:

"If the policy is an accident and health insurance policy, in lieu of 4 compliance with subsections one (1) and two (2) of this section the 5 funds for the plan may be created solely from contributions from em-6 7 ployees who elect to participate in the plan."

SEC. 4. Section three hundred sixty-five A point three (365A.3), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "plan" in line two 1 2 3 (2) thereof the following:

"the fund of which is created under the provisions of subsections 4 one (1) and two (2) of section three hundred sixty-five A point two (365A.2) of the Code". 5 6

SEC. 5. Section three hundred sixty-five A point seven (365A.7), Code 1954, is amended by inserting before the word "Employee" in 1  $\mathbf{2}$ 3 line one (1) thereof the words, "With reference to group life insur-4 ance policies,".

 $\mathbf{5}$ Said section three hundred sixty-five A point seven (365A.7), Code 6 1954, is further amended by adding after period in last line the fol-7 lowing:

8 "With reference to group accident and health insurance policies, 9 'employee' as used in this chapter is defined to be a person employed 10 by the city on a weekly, monthly, or yearly basis and who is actually performing duties under such employment." 11

SEC. 6. Further amend said section three hundred sixty-five A 1 point seven (365A.7), Code 1954, by striking the word "except" in  $\mathbf{2}$ 3 line five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "including".

Approved March 28, 1957.